

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. CUM-20-181

AVANGRID NETWORKS, INC.,
Plaintiff/ Appellant

INDUSTRIAL ENERGY CONSUMER GROUP and
MAINE STATE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
Plaintiff-Intervenors/ Appellants

v.

MATTHEW DUNLAP, in his official capacity as
Secretary of State for the State of Maine
Defendant/ Appellee/ Cross-Appellant

MAINERS FOR LOCAL POWER and NINE MAINE CITIZENS
Defendant-Intervenors/ Appellees/ Cross-Appellants

NEXTERA ENERGY RESOURCES, LLC
Defendant-Intervenor/ Appellee

On Appeal from Cumberland County Superior Court
Docket No.: CV-2020-206

**REPLY AND CROSS-APPEAL RESPONSE BRIEF
OF AVANGRID NETWORKS, INC.**

John J. Aromando, Bar No. 3099
Jared S. des Rosiers, Bar No. 7548
Joshua D. Dunlap, Bar No. 4477
Sara A. Murphy, Bar No. 5423
PIERCE ATWOOD LLP
Merrill's Wharf
254 Commercial Street
Portland, Maine 04101
jaromando@pierceatwood.com
jdesrosiers@pierceatwood.com
jdunlap@pierceatwood.com
smurphy@pierceatwood.com
(207) 791-1100
Attorneys for Avangrid Networks, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. This Court’s Review of the Superior Court’s Decision is <i>De Novo</i> , Not for Abuse of Discretion.....	2
II. Initiative Proponents Have Not Identified Any Valid Reason for the Court to Abdicate Its Judicial Function in This Case.	3
A. The Maine Constitution vests the power of judicial review in this Court, and does not make an exception to that power for cases involving direct initiatives.....	3
B. Avangrid’s claims are ripe for adjudication because they are both present and concrete.	7
1. MLP fails to recognize that Avangrid’s claims are ripe because they relate to the validity of the vote under § 18 and all relevant facts are already known.....	7
2. MLP wrongly narrows the scope of ripe claims and mischaracterizes Avangrid’s claims as “substantive.”	9
C. Avangrid’s claims are not time-barred.....	12
D. All necessary parties are present in this proceeding.	13
III. The Constitution Precludes Use of Initiatives to Reverse a Final PUC Order, Affirmed by This Court, Because Such an Act Is Not Legislative.	14
A. As the Secretary, former PUC Commissioners, former Legislators, and constitutional law professors all recognize, the legislative power does not permit reversal of final PUC decisions.	15

B.	The venerable rule precluding legislative reversal of judicial decisions applies to PUC adjudicatory decisions.	18
1.	PUC decisions are final.....	19
2.	MLP cannot distinguish the <i>Lewis/Plant</i> cases based on a purported distinction between public and private rights.	20
3.	The Initiative improperly overrules <i>NextEra</i>	23
C.	The Initiative attempts to exercise executive authority.....	24
D.	The disfavored power of enacting special legislation does not save the Initiative.	26
IV.	The Secretary’s Invitation to Deny Injunctive Relief Would Be Disruptive and Extraordinarily Harmful to the Initiative Process.....	27
	CONCLUSION	30
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Am. Fed. of Labor v. Eu</i> , 686 P.2d 609 (Cal. 1984)	6, 28, 29
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>Auburn Water Dist. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 163 A.2d 743 (Me. 1960).....	16
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016)	26
<i>Benjamin v. Jacobson</i> , 172 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Biodiversity Assocs. v. Cables</i> , 357 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2004).....	22, 25, 26
<i>Cape Shore House Owners Ass'n v. Town of Cape Elizabeth</i> , 2019 ME 86, 209 A.3d 102.....	13
<i>Citizens for Responsible Behavior v. Superior Court</i> , 1 Cal. App. 4th 1013, 2 Cal. Rptr. 2d 648 (1991).....	29
<i>City of Evanston v. Barr</i> , 412 F. Supp. 3d 873 (N.D. Ill. 2019).....	29
<i>City of Portland v. Fisherman's Wharf Assocs. II</i> , 541 A.2d 160 (Me. 1988).....	26
<i>City of San Diego v. Dunkel</i> , 86 Cal. App. 4th 384, 103 Cal. Rptr. 2d 269 (2001).....	29
<i>Comm. to Recall Robert Menendez from the Office of U.S. Senator v. Wells</i> , 7 A.3d 720 (N.J. 2010).....	28
<i>Coppernoll v. Reed</i> , 119 P.3d 318 (Wash. 2005)	12

<i>Cyr v. Cyr</i> , 432 A.2d 793 (Me. 1981).....	21
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....	4
<i>Dep’t of Human Servs. v. Sanford Health Care Facility, Inc.</i> , 2005 ME 63, 875 A.2d 128	13
<i>First Fin., Inc. v. Morrison</i> , 2019 ME 96, 210 A.3d 811	13, 21
<i>Friends of Congress Square Park v. City of Portland</i> , 2014 ME 63, 91 A.3d 601	25
<i>Gavin v. Branstad</i> , 122 F.3d 1081 (8th Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Georgia Assoc. of Retarded Citizens v. McDaniel</i> , 855 F.2d 805 (11th Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>Grubb v. S.D. Warren</i> , 2003 ME 139, 837 A.2d 117	19, 20
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020)	4
<i>Herbst Gaming, Inc. v. Heller</i> , 141 P.3d 1224 (Nev. 2006)	13
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	17, 18
<i>In re Initiative Pet. No. 349, State Ques. No. 642</i> , 838 P.2d 1 (Okla. 1992).....	27, 28
<i>In re Searsport Water Co.</i> , 108 A. 452 (Me. 1919)	16
<i>Kittery Retail Ventures, LLC v. Town of Kittery</i> , 2004 ME 65, 856 A.2d 1183	26
<i>Legislature v. Deukmejian</i> , 669 P.2d 17 (Cal. 1983)	28

<i>LeGrand v. York Cty. Judge of Probate</i> , 2017 ME 167, 168 A.3d 783.....	3
<i>Lewis v. Webb</i> , 3 Me. 326 (1825).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lockman v. Sec’y of State</i> , 684 A.2d 415 (Me. 1996).....	11
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	3
<i>Mason v. City of Augusta</i> , 2007 ME 101, 927 A.2d 1146.....	27
<i>McGee v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2006 ME 50, 896 A.2d 933.....	7
<i>McGrath v. Potash</i> , 199 F.2d 166 (D.C. Cir. 1952)	22
<i>McMahon v. McMahon</i> , 2019 ME 11, 200 A.3d 789	21
<i>Morrisette v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.</i> , 2003 ME 138, 837 A.2d 123.....	19, 20, 22
<i>Moulton v. Scully</i> , 89 A. 944 (Me. 1914)	10
<i>Mount Graham Coal. v. Thomas</i> , 89 F.3d 554 (9th Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>N.E. Outdoor Ctr. v. Comm’r of Inland Fisheries & Wildlife</i> , 2000 ME 66, 748 A.2d 1009	17
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. Comm’n on Governmental Ethics & Elections Pract.</i> , 2015 ME 103, 121 A.3d 792.....	27
<i>NextEra Energy Res., LLC v. Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 2020 ME 34, 227 A.3d 1117	2, 18, 23, 24
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 159 Me. 209, 191 A.2d 357 (1963).....	10

Opinion of the Justices,
673 A.2d 693 (Me. 1996)..... 5

Opinion of the Justices,
2004 ME 54, 850 A.2d 1145..... 5, 6

Opinion of the Justices,
2017 ME 100, 162 A.3d 188..... 3, 14

Patchak v. Zinke,
138 S. Ct. 897 (2018) 24

Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.,
54 U.S. 518 (1851)..... 21, 22

Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.,
59 U.S. 421 (1855)..... 21, 22, 23

Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm,
514 U.S. 211 (1995)..... *passim*

Portland Pipe Line Corp. v. Envtl. Improvement Comm’n,
307 A.2d 1 (Me. 1973) 3

Quirion v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n,
684 A.2d 1294 (Me. 1996)..... 20

Reed v. Sec’y of State,
2020 ME 57, __ A.3d __..... 9, 13

Schultz v. City of Philadelphia,
122 A.2d 279 (Pa. 1956)..... 29

Stanley v. Town of Greene,
2015 ME 69, 117 A.3d 600..... 30

Stewart v. Adv. Gaming Techs., Inc.,
723 N.W.2d 65 (Neb. 2006)..... 12

Teele v. West-Harper,
2017 ME 196, 170 A.3d 803..... 13, 21

The Clinton Bridge,
77 U.S. 454 (1870)..... 22

Utz v. City of Newport,
252 S.W.2d 434 (Ky. 1952) 28

Vagneur v. City of Aspen,
295 P.3d 493 (Colo. 2013) 25

W. Union Tel. Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers,
133 F.2d 955 (7th Cir. 1943)..... 22

Wagner v. Sec’y of State,
663 A.2d 564 (Me. 1995)..... *passim*

Waterville Indus., Inc. v. Fin. Auth. of Me.,
2000 ME 138, 758 A.2d 986..... 7

Winkle v. City of Tucson,
949 P.2d 502 (Ariz. 1997) 6

STATUTES

21-A M.R.S. § 903-A 13, 20

21-A M.R.S. § 905(1)..... 12

35-A M.R.S. § 1320 17

35-A M.R.S. § 1320(1)..... 19

35-A M.R.S. § 1323 17

39-A M.R.S. § 319..... 19

RULES

M.R. Civ. P. 60(b) 19

PUC DECISIONS

Long Term Contract for Offshore Wind Energy and Tidal Projects,
Docket No. 2010-00235, Order (Me. P.U.C. Aug. 6, 2018)..... 17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Me. Const. art. III, § 2.....10, 15, 25

Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 18..... *passim*

Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 18(1)..... 4, 10

Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 18(2).....4, 5, 10, 13

Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 20..... 13

Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 22..... 12, 13

Me. Const. art. VI, § 1..... 3

Me. Const. art. IX, § 14 10

LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENTS

L.D. 1619, I.B. 1 (1975) 15

L.D. 20, I.B. 1 (1987) 14

L.D. 719, I.B. 1, § 5 (1995) 15

Leg. Rec. 186 (1987)..... 14

Resolves 2016, ch. 84..... 27

Resolves 2019, ch. 87 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

James D. Gordon & David B. Magleby, *Pre-Election Judicial Review of Initiatives and Referendums*, 64 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 298 (1989)..... 8, 13

James E. Pfander & Theresa R. Wardon, *Reclaiming the Immigration Constitution of the Early Republic: Prospectivity, Uniformity, and Transparency*, 96 VA. L. REV. 359 (2010) 18

Private Bills in Congress, 79 HARV. L. REV. 1684 (1966) 18

THE FEDERALIST NO. 78 (Alexander Hamilton), 1788 WL 492 6
